
 

Mr Dylan J. Williams 
Prif Weithredwr – Chief Executive 
CYNGOR SIR YNYS MÔN 
ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Swyddfeydd y Cyngor - Council Offices 
LLANGEFNI 
Ynys Môn - Anglesey 
LL77 7TW 
 
Ffôn / tel (01248) 752500 
Ffacs / fax (01248) 750839 

 

 

RHYBUDD O GYFARFOD  NOTICE OF MEETING 

PWYLLGOR SGRIWTINI 
CORFFORAETHOL  CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

DYDD MERCHER, 16 HYDREF 2024 am   
2:00 y. p. 

WEDNESDAY, 16 OCTOBER 2024 at 2.00 
pm 

YSTAFELL BWYLLGOR, SWYDDFEYDD 
Y CYNGOR AC YN RHITHIOL DRWY  
ZOOM 

COMMITTEE ROOM, COUNCIL OFFICES 
AND VIRTUALLY VIA  ZOOM 

Swyddog Pwyllgor Ann Holmes 
01248 752518 Committee Officer 

 
AELODAU/MEMBERS 
Cynghorydd/Councillor: 
 
PLAID CYMRU / THE PARTY OF WALES  
 
Geraint Bebb, Sedd Wag/Vacant Seat,  Jackie Lewis, Llio A. Owen, Alwen Watkin, Sonia 
Williams, Arfon Wyn 
 
Y GRWP ANNIBYNNOL / THE INDEPENDENT GROUP  
 
Ieuan Williams 
 
LLAFUR CYMRU/ WELSH LABOUR  
 
Keith Roberts 
 
ANNIBYNNWYR MÔN / ANGLESEY INDEPENDENTS  
 
Douglas M. Fowlie (Chair), Aled Morris Jones (Democratiaid Rhyddfrydol Cymru/Welsh Liberal 
Democrats) R. Llewelyn Jones  
 
 
AELODAU CYFETHOLEDIG (Gyda hawl pleidleisio ar faterion Addysg) / 
CO-OPTED MEMBERS (With voting rights when dealing with Educational matters) 
 
John Tierney (Yr Eglwys Gatholig / The Catholic Church),  
Wenda Owen (Yr Eglwys yng Nghymru/The Church in Wales) 
Gillian Thompson (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Cynradd/Parent Governor- 
Primary Schools Sector) 
Gwag/Vacant (Rhiant Llywodraethwr – Sector Ysgolion Uwchradd ac ADY/Parent 
Governor- Secondary Schools Sector and ALN) 

Public Document Pack



Please note that meetings of the Committee are streamed for live and subsequent broadcast on 
the Council’s website. The Authority is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and data 
collected during this live stream will be retained in accordance with the Authority’s published policy 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 

A G E N D A 
 
  
1    ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON   
 To elect a Vice-Chairperson for the Corporate Scrutiny Committee. 

  
2    DECLARATION OF INTEREST   
 To receive any declaration of interest by any Member of Officer regarding any item 

of business. 
  

3    MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  (Pages 1 - 8) 

 To present the minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny 
Committee held on 17 September 2024. 
  

4    NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 
2023/24  (Pages 9 - 60) 

 To present the report of the Director of Social Services. 
  

5    CARE INSPECTORATE WALES:LOCAL AUTHORITY IMPROVEMENT CHECK 
LETTER - ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  ADULT SERVICES  (Pages 
61 - 88) 

 To present the report and action plan of the Director of Social Services and the 
Head of Adult Services. 
  

6    COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS - FINANCE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY 
PANELS  (Pages 89 - 100) 

 To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager. 
  

7    FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  (Pages 101 - 108) 

 To present the report of the Scrutiny Manager. 
  



 1 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 17 September 2024 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Douglas Massie Fowlie (Chair) 
Councillor Dyfed Wyn Jones (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Ll Jones, Jackie Lewis, Llio Angharad Owen, 
Keith Roberts, Alwen Pennant Watkin, Arfon Wyn and 
Sonia Williams  
 
Co-opted Members :  
 
Mrs Wenda Owen (The Church in Wales), 
Mr John Tierney (The Catholic Church) 
 
Portfolio Members 
 
Councillor Robin Williams – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member 
for Finance, 
Councillor Neville Evans – Portfolio Member for Leisure, Tourism 
and Maritime, 
Councillor Carwyn Jones – Portfolio Member for Corporate 
Business and Customer Experience, 
Councillor Alun Roberts – Portfolio Member for Adults’ Services 
and Community Safety, 
Councillor Dafydd R Thomas – Portfolio Member for Highways, 
Waste and Property. 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive, 
Deputy Chief Executive, 
Director of Function (Council Business)/Monitoring Officer,  
Director of Function (Resources)/Section 151 Officer, 
Director of Education, Skills and Young People, 
Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation, 
Head of Democracy, 
Head of Regulation and Economic Development, 
Head of Housing Services, 
Head of Highways, Property and Waste, 
Head of Adults’ Services, 
Corporate Planning Programme and Performance Manager (GP), 
Chief Public Protection Officer (TO), 
Scrutiny Officer (EA), 
Committee Officer (MEH), 
Webcasting Officer (FT). 
 

ALSO PRESENT: None  
 

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Aled M Jones, Ieuan Williams. 
Mrs Gillian Thompson – Parent Governor – Primary Schools 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



 2 

Sector. 
Councillor Gary Pritchard – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Member 
for Housing, Children and Youth Services, 
Councillor Dafydd Roberts – Portfolio Member for Education and 
the Welsh Language. 
 
Scrutiny Manager (AD).   
  

  

 
1 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  

 
Councillor Jackie Lewis declared a personal interest in any item that refers to 
Menter Môn and the economy.  
 

2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 
13 June, 2024 were confirmed as correct. 
 

3 MONITORING PERFORMANCE : CORPORATE SCORECARD Q1 2024/25  
 
The report of the Head of Profession (HR) and Transformation incorporating the 
Corporate Scorecard for Quarter 1 2024/2025 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration.   
 
The report was presented by Councillor Carwyn Jones, Portfolio Member for 
Corporate Business and Customer Experience and noted that the scorecard for the 
2024/2025 is presented in its new format and portrays the Council’s performance 
against the strategic objectives outlined in the Council Plan.   A number of KPI’s are 
new, many currently do not have targets and are there to set a baseline, with some 
data not available until end of the year.  Trends will however be monitored from Q2 
during 2024/2025 with the aim of setting targ
[...]
nal indicators included in the Q1 Scorecard are based on the 
measure of achievement against the Council Plan. Adaptations to the scorecard 
may be required over the following quarters dependent on the feedback that will 
be received. 

Page 4



 5 

• The number of children who have swimming lessons via Môn Actif throughout  
the year within Q1 shows as 1,847 within the scorecard.  Questions were asked 
whether this figure includes children who receive swimming lessons for one term 
only.  The Head of Regulation and Economic Development confirmed that the 
number of children receiving swimming lessons within the scorecard is for one 
term only.  
     

• Reference was made to the Social Care and Wellbeing indicators as regards to 
the number of older people (aged 65 or over) whom the authority supports in 
care homes. It was indicated that there is a Dementia Forum held in Holyhead 
for Carers and people who suffer with dementia.  It was considered that the 
Carers do not have the recognition for the work they undertake in supporting 
people with dementia. Questions were raised whether there are figures indicating 
how many people suffer from Dementia on the Island.   The Head of Adults’ 
Services responded that the number of people with Dementia is increasing on 
Anglesey and other Counties.  He noted that there are similar activities in other 
areas for people with Dementia across the Island.  He said that it is recognised 
the importance of supporting people with Dementia and Carers within the Social 
Services Department, but resources are limited.  However, work is undertaken 
with the Voluntary Sector and the Health Service to recognise individuals who 
have Dementia and to afford activities within local communities.   

  
Having reviewed the Corporate Scorecard for Q1, 2024/2025 and having noted 
the responses of the Portfolio Member and Officers to the points of 
discussion raised, it was RESOLVED:- 
 

• To recommend the Scorecard report and mitigating m
[...]
e Poverty Dashboard and 
Corporate Scorecard will identify the trends for the increase in demand for 
services.  

• The report highlights three areas that underperformed against set targets during 
2023/2024 (FOI’s, NEET and DFG’s).  Questions were asked as whether there 
are updated on these indicators to date.  The Corporate Planning Programme 
and Performance Manager responded that it is premature at the present to 
gauge the performance as plans are currently being put in place to address 
these underperforming areas.  
 

Having reviewed the Annual Performance Report 2023/2024 and having noted 
the responses of the Portfolio Member and Officers to the points of 
discussion raised, it was RESOLVED:- 

 

• To agree the content of the 2023/2024 Annual Performance Report as a 
fair and complete  reflection of the Authority’s work over the period and 
for further consideration by the Executive to adopt the report.  

 
5 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  

 
The report of the Scrutiny Manager incorporating the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme for 2024/2025 was presented for consideration. 
 
It was RESOLVED to agree the current version of the Forward Work 
Programme for 2024/2025 as presented. 
 
 
  

 COUNCILLOR DOUGLAS FOWLIE 
 CHAIR 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



  
1 

 

 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

 

That the Committee confirms that it has read, understood and taken into account 

the work that is required to be undertaken by the Regional Partnership Board.   

 

That the Committee notes the work and progress in 2023/24 on the work areas that 

are being taken forward through the North Wales Regional Partnership Board. 

 

 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

 
The aim of the North Wales Partnership Board is to work collaboratively across health 
and social care services to help support resilient communities and also ensure a 
seamless service for individuals that require care and support. 
 
This is aligned to the
[...]
ervice delivery. The key aims of 
cooperation, partnership and integration can therefore be described as: 
 

• To improve care and support, ensuring people have more say and control 

• To improve outcomes and health and wellbeing 

• Provide co-ordinated, person centred care and support 

• Make more effective use of resources, skills and expertise. 
 
When the Board develops regional reports, strategies or documents, officers and Elected 
members who sit on the Board bring these to relevant meetings within their own 
organisations to be formally agreed.  Regional Partnership Boards do not have 
arrangements for regional scrutiny, this is undertaken at a local basis 
 
3.2 A look at the efficiency & effectiveness of any proposed change – both financially and 
in terms of quality [focus on value] 
 

The purpose of the Annual report is to set out the progress that Regional Partnership 
Boards have made and reflects on how board are achieving the principles of the Social 
Services and Well-Being (Wales) Act 2014. 
 
3.3 A look at any risks [focus on risk] 
 

See 5.8 below. 
 
3.4 Scrutiny taking a performance monitoring or quality assurance role [focus on 
performance & quality] 
 
See North Wales Regional Partnership Board Annual Report (see Appendix 1). 
 

3.5 Looking at plans and proposals from a perspective of: 
• Long term 

• Prevention 

• Integration 

• Collaboration 

• Involvement 
[focus on wellbeing] 

Page 10



  
3 

 
 
 

 

4 - Key Scrutiny Questions  

 
1. To what extent has the Board achieved its key priorities for 2023/24? 
 
2. The report presents a year of success by the Partnership Board. What arrangements 

are in place to promote and share the successes? 
 
3. What are the Board's key priorities for 2024/25? 
 
4. The report discusses the ongoing challenges facing the Health and Social Care 

sector with no indication that the situation will change significantly in the mid-term. 
How can the Partnership Board contribute to alleviating s
[...]
ional 
Partnership 

Links with PSBs On-going Comparing plans and initial discussions begun with PSBs (updated 

25/04/2024)  

P
age 45



  33  

 

Workstream Action Status Update or date report scheduled for RPB 

Digital, Data 
Transformation 

Develop a North Wales approach to 
using digital, data and technology to 
enable seamless, integrated services 

On-going Report scheduled for RPB May 2024 (updated 25/04/2024) 

Unpaid carers Update North Wales Carers Strategy, 
deliver North Wales Carers and 
Young Carers Operational Group 
Action Plan. 

Carers strategy and action plan 
updates 

On-going Action plan updates have been brought together and with events 
happening throughout Carers Week in June this will be an 
opportunity to ensure the voice of the carers is contained in the plans 
and strategy.  This is due to be presented to RPB no later than 
September 2024 for sign off.  (updated 24/04/24) 

Social Value 
Forum 

Scope and develop the way forward 
to develop section 16 forums as per 
the new statutory requirements.   

 

On-going Current North Wales Social Value Forum is continuing.  However, 
some discussions are being had locally to set up or include s16 
organisations to current meetings, e.g. DCC Integrated Services 
Forum.  Further local and regional discussions to be had to ensure 
we support the new s16 forum requirements and how we can best 
support to promote local initiatives and to ensure the changes in the 
statutory requirement under Part 2 of the Act.  

 (updated 24/04/24) 

Equality, human 
rights and 
socioeconomic 
disadvantage 

Continue to embed within work 
processes including equality impact 
assessments completed on new and 
amended strategies and projects. 

On-going  

P
age 46

https://www.northwalescollaborative.wales/carers/
https://www.northwalescollaborative.wales/carers/


  34  

 

Workstream Action Status Update or date report scheduled for RPB 

Housing and 
homelessness 

Write additional housing and 
homelessnes
[...]
er of carers who access the 
service during a quarter  

23. Number of PLwD receiving what 
matters discussions  

The number of individuals who received what 
matters discussions  

24.  Number of PLwD attending 
activities /groups / centres  

The number of individuals who attend activities 
/groups / dementia centres  

25. Number and % of PLwD who 
achieved what matters to them  

The number and % of individuals who report they 
achieved what matters to them  
  

Page 55



  43  

 

26. Number and % of carers who feel 
supported to continue in their 
caring role  

The number and % of carers who report they feel 
supported to continue in their caring role  

   

 

Page 56



V7 16/10/17   
1 

 

 Mae'r ddogfen hon hefyd ar gael yn Gymraeg / This document is also available in Welsh 

25 
 

1 - Recommendation/s  

The Committee is requested to consider: 

R1: the Care Inspectorate Wales Improvement checklist letter in relation to Anglesey 
County Council’s Adult Services, published on the 22nd August 2024. 
 
R2: It is recommended that members: 
a) offer comment on the content of the report; 
b) ensure that the attached development plan, drafted by the Service reflects on 
key areas for improvement (summary below) and how best to assist in supporting 
our future work. 
 

 
 

2 – Link to Council Plan / Other Corporate Priorities  

All work undertaken by our Social Services can be directly linked to one of the six strategic 

objectives stated within the Isle of Anglesey Council Plan 2023-2028. 

 

Our independent regulator CIW purpose is to: 

1) carry out functions on behalf of Welsh Ministers to provide assurance on the quality 

and safety of services 

2) decide who can provide services 

3) inspect and drive improvement of regulated services and local authority social 

services 

 

ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL 
Scrutiny Report Template 
 

Committee: Corporate Scrutiny Committee 

Date: 16/10/24 

Subject: Care Inspectorate Wales (CIW) - Improv
[...]
artnership 

and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee, 21/06/2023) 
 Ynys Môn Local Development Plan (full agreement) 

 Scrutiny of Partnerships – annual review (March 2026)  

 Natural Resources Wales 

 Local Area Energy Plan (to be confirmed) 

 

P
age 108


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	4 North Wales Regional Partnership Board Annual Report 2023/24
	AD.PwyllSgr.BwrddPartneriaethGC(s)
	Partnership Board Annual Report 2023-24
	1. Foreword by the chair of North Wales Regional Partnership Board (NWRPB)
	2. Highlights and achievements within the year
	Radical thinking with the Regional Partnership Board

	3. Role, purpose and membership of the North Wales Regional Partnership Board
	Vision statement
	Guiding principles
	Role of the NWRPB

	4. Legal requirements and strategic direction
	North Wales Area Plan
	Older People with complex needs and long-term conditions, including dementia
	North Wales Learning Disability Strategy
	Commissioning
	RPB Engagement
	North Wales Social Value Steering Group
	Mwy na Geiriau (More Than Just Words) North Wales Forum
	Research, Innovation and Coordination Hub

	5. Governance and partnership arrangements
	6. Integrated partnerships and contributing to improved outcomes
	Partnership outcomes for the 6 models of care

	7. Statutory provisions
	8. Board priorities moving forward:
	Appendix 1 – Membership of the NWRPB
	Appendix 2: All Wales RIF Framework Performance Measures


	5 Care Inspectorate Wales:Local Authority Improvement Check Letter - Isle of Anglesey County Council  Adult Services
	(1)Report - CIW Improvement Check AS
	(2)ACTION PLAN CIW 2024 - English
	(3)240822-ynys-mon-improvement-check-letter-en

	6 Committee Nominations - Finance and Education Scrutiny Panels
	AelodaethPanelCyllidacAddysg_CSC_16102024_saesneg
	CylchGorchwyl_PanelCyllid_202223_saesneg
	CylchGorchwyl_PanelSgriwtiniAddysg_202223_saesnegv1

	7 Forward Work Programme
	BlaenAdroddiadBRW_16102024_saesneg
	SCRUTINY COMMITTEES FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME MA

Minutes of the meeting


 1 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 

Minutes of the meeting held on 16 October 2024 
 
 
PRESENT:   
 

Councillor Douglas Massie Fowlie (Chair) 
Councillor Sonia Williams (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors Geraint ap Ifan Bebb, R Ll Jones, Llio Angharad Owen, 
Keith Roberts, Alwen Pennant Watkin, Arfon Wyn, Sonia Williams and 
Ieuan Williams 
 
Portfolio Members 
Councillors Alun Roberts (Portfolio Member for Adult Services’ and 
Community Safety), Neville Evans (Portfolio Member for Leisure, 
Tourism and Maritime), Dafydd Roberts (Portfolio Member for Education 
and the Welsh Language) 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: Chief Executive  
Head of Adults’ Services (AO) 
Head of Democracy (DS) 
Scrutiny Manager (AD) 
Scrutiny Officer (EA) 
Webcasting Officer (FT) 
 

ALSO PRESENT: Siobhan Gothorp (North Wales Partnership Board) 
Councillors Gary Pritchard (Leader and Portfolio Member for Economic 
Development), Nicola Roberts (Portfolio Member for Planning, Public 
Protection and Climate Change), Robin Williams (Deputy Leader and 
Portfolio Member for Finance and Housing).  
 

APOLOGIES:  Councillors Aled Morris Jones, Councillor Jackie Lewis.  
Gillian Thompson, Wenda Owen and John Tierney (Co-opted Members); 
Rhys H. Hughes (Deputy Chief Executive), Fôn Roberts (Director of 
Social Services and Children’s Services).  
  

  
 

 
1 ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRPERSON  

 
It was RESOLVED that Councillor Sonia Williams be elected as Vice-Chairperson of 
the Corporate Scrutiny Committee for the remainder of the 2024/2025 civic year.  
 

2 DECLARATION OF INTEREST  
 
None received. 
 

3 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The minutes of the previous meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee held on 17 
September, 2024 were presented and confirmed as correct. 
 



 2 

4 NORTH WALES REGIONAL PARTNERSHIP BOARD ANNUAL REPORT 2023/24  
 
The report of the Director of Social Services incorporating the North Wales Regional 
Partnership Board Annual Report 2023/24 was presented for the Committee’s 
consideration. 
 
The Portfolio Member for Adult Services’ and Community Safety introduced this item which 
is a statutory report each Regional Partnership Board must prepare, publish and present 
annually to Welsh Government, in line with Section 9 of the Social Services and Welfare 
Act. The purpose of the report is to provide information for Partners about the Regional 
Partnership Board and its activities during 2023/24. The Isle of Anglesey County Council as 
a Local Authority is represented on the Board along with Betsi Cadwaladr University Health 
Board, North Wales Police and a number of other Organisations, Agencies and members 
of the third sector. The key aims of the Board are: 

• collaborate in partnership to integrate across workstreams  
• improve, care and assist in ensuring people have a better voice with regards to the 

health and welfare of residents 
• provide care that concentrates on the individual 
• make more effective use of resources, skills and expertise given pressures 

experienced by statutory frontline services across the  
 
The Portfolio Member described how working in partnership across Social Services and 
partners will assist to developing resilient communities and services for individuals who 
need care and support.  
 
Siobhan Gothorp, Regional Business Manager of North Wales Regional Partnership Board 
Support Team gave the Committee an overview of the North Wales Regional Partnership 
Board Annual Report 2023/24: 
 

• Key achievements of the Board included Delivery of Regional Integration Fund 
(RIF) programme worth £32.8 million across North Wales with 141 schemes/ 
services  

• Development of the 10-year Regional Strategic Capital Plan which includes 31 
Capital Schemes  

• Regional Memory Support Pathway (MSP) which provides a seamless service 
across Partners working collaboratively to provide advice and support on pre-
assessment and post diagnostic concerns to ensure an equitable pathway  

• The establishment of Dementia Centres across all 6 counties through a grant fund 
worth £390,000 across a 3-year period. 1 permanent Dementia Centre is located on 
Anglesey in the Hwb Cymunedol Glanhwfa Community Hub, Llangefni.  

• The Establishment of a North Wales Dementia Friendly Communities (DFC) 
accreditation and recognition scheme was developed in January 2024 to replace 
the National Dementia Friendly Scheme previously provided by the Alzheimer’s 
Society. Subsequently, the Board has successfully re-accredited existing Dementia 
friendly communities and assisted new and emerging centres with their 
accreditation.  

• The Children’s Regional Partnership Board (CRPB) was another key achievement, 
implemented in January 2024 and underpinned by a revised governance structure, 
focusing on priorities across North Wales to improve the lives of children with 
complex Neurodiverse conditions such as Autism and ADHD who are on long 
waiting lists for assessment and diagnosis with the Local Health Board.  Ynys Môn 
are focusing specifically on early intervention and prevention through the roll out of 
a multi-disciplinary team approach based around 5 Secondary and 5 Primary 
Schools. 



 3 

• A Regional Learning Disabilities Supported Employment strategy has also been 
developed as a framework to support people and organisations to ensure people 
with learning disabilities are able to live an independent life.  This has included a 
pilot project to access (established in 2023).  

• Finally, towards the end of 2023, a Good News Group was established to co-
ordinate communication of the Regional Partnership Board’s work via the 
Communication Officers of each partner organisation.  

 
The presentation was concluded with the key priorities for the Regional Development 
Board during 2024/25 

• The continuation to deliver the RIF programme and improve outcomes and 
evaluation framework 

• Refresh of the 10-year Regional Strategic Capital Plan  
• Development of Children’s Regional Partnership Board priorities  
• Regional LD Supported Employment model to access paid employment.  
• The continuation to progress their Autism Code of Practice and Neurodivergence 

Improvement Plan along with the momentum of the Mwy Na Geiriau scheme.  
• Support the implementation of new and existing Safeguarding legislation  
• Develop a North Wales approach to using digital, data and technology to enable 

seamless, integrated services. 
 
Ms Gothorp provided the Committee with a high-level summary of initiatives funded by the 
Regional Partnership Board on the Isle of Anglesey, which represents 10.35% of the total 
fund (£1.76m during 2023/24) which was used to support 19 services and schemes. 

• Support for unpaid carers (£206k) 
• Social value services (£505k) 
• Capital for small group homes (£655k) 
• Capital for Amlwch Wellbeing Hub (£49k) 
• Capital for Dementia friendly care home (£115k) 
• Capital feasibility South Ynys Môn extra care (£50k) and development of outline 

business case 
• Business case for funding Canolfan Glanhwfa (£777k) 

 
 
The Committee expressed its appreciation of the report and arising from the information 
provided, the following points of discussion were raised by Members:- 
 
• Questions were raised regarding the effectiveness of outcomes for each intervention 

and project supported by the Board and the degree to which individuals receive a better 
quality of life as a result of these interventions. Members also questioned the 
percentage of spend that goes towards direct outcomes for individuals and the 
percentage allocated to spend on staffing and back-office support, and the degree to 
which it is possible to communicate this via a Dashboard on the Board’s website. In 
response it was confirmed that the RPB Support team provide a detailed report on each 
funding stream on a quarterly basis, with a detailed evaluation provided annually within 
each Region, to provide assurance.  

• The Committee asked about arrangements in place for the Portfolio Member to report 
back to the Council following key meetings with the Board and other Local Authorities in 
order to provide an update on key issues. The Portfolio Member for Adult Services’ and 
Community Safety responded to confirm that arrangements are in place to feed back 
locally to the Service. The Chief Executive proposed an action with the Head of 
Democratic Services to consider options for the development of a manageable, 
effective reporting system; any options to be considered at a future meeting of the 
Group Leaders. 



 4 

• To what extent has the Board achieved its key priorities for 2023/24. The Portfolio 
Holder responded to confirm that the Board are satisfied with their achievements during 
2023/24 in order to provide support to ensure a difference is made to the lives of 
individuals. The Dementia Centre in hwb Glan Hwfa hub and the Small Group Homes 
scheme were cited as examples of achievements having had a local impact during 
2023/24. 

• A question was raised regarding accessibility for wheelchair users at the Hwb 
Cymunedol Glanhwfa Community Hub Dementia Centre. The Head of Adult Services 
responded to confirm the Service recognises the need for improvement at the Centre 
which are currently being addressed. 

• Questions were raised regarding the need to promote and share the success of the 
Board and how this may be achieved. The board referred to the establishment of the 
Good News Story Group which will steer this important area of work per quarter. It was 
noted that the Board will work collaboratively with the Local Authorities Communication 
Teams to ensure events and information are widely shared and publicised across the 
Region. 

• How can the Partnership Board contribute towards alleviating some of the ongoing 
challenges and pressures on frontline Health and Social Care Services given there is 
no indication the situation will improve significantly to the medium term. In response, Ms 
Gothorp described the role of the Board in assisting Local Authorities to share good 
practice across the region through collective discussion in an attempt to reduce 
duplication and encourage innovation. The Board also continues to promote and 
champion North Wales for funding opportunities.  

 
Having reviewed the North Wales Regional Partnership Board Annual Report 2023/24 
and having noted the responses of Officers to the points of discussion raised it was 
RESOLVED- 
 
• That the Committee confirms it has read, understood and taken into account the 

work that is required to be undertaken by the Regional Partnership Board. 
 
• That the Committee notes the work and progress in 2023/24 on the work areas 

that are being taken forward through the North Wales Regional Partnership 
Board 

 
Additional actions- 
 
• The statutory Director of Social Services with the Head of Adult Services invite 

the North Wales Regional Partnership Board to create a high level dashboard 
summarising the percentage of funding spent on direct outcomes for users / the 
percentage of expenditure on administration per project. The dashboard to be 
uploaded on the Board's website. 

• The Chief Executive with the Head of Democratic Services to consider the 
propriety of developing a process for our representatives on the Regional 
Partnership Board to report back to the Council at a high level on outcomes / 
developments of the Board.  Invite the Group Leaders to consider the proposal. 

 
5 CARE INSPECTORATE WALES:LOCAL AUTHORITY IMPROVEMENT CHECK LETTER 

- ISLE OF ANGLESEY COUNTY COUNCIL  ADULT SERVICES  
 
The Care Inspectorate Wales Improvement Check Letter for Adult Services and the Post-
Inspection Action Plan by the Director of Social Services and the Head of Adult Services 
were presented for the Committee’s consideration. 
 



 5 

The Portfolio Member for Adult Services’ and Community Safety introduced this item and 
referred to attendance by Care Inspectorate Wales at a recent meeting of the Social 
Services Scrutiny Panel which gave Members the opportunity to ask key scrutiny 
questions. He provided a brief background to the inspection of Adult Services in June 2024 
which highlighted strengths, good practice along with areas for improvement. The 
inspection work focused on the four principles underpinning the Social Services and 
Wellbeing Wales Act 2014 together with progress made since the previous inspection 
completed in October 2022. 
 
The Head of Adult Services confirmed the report was a positive one and demonstrates 
progress made since the previous inspection against the 11 areas identified for 
improvement.  Five areas have now been fully implemented and the remaining 6 requiring 
further progress with no specific areas of risk identified by CIW. The Report compares 
favourably against other Local Authorities in Wales. The improvement plan includes key 
actions covering the 11 improvement areas identified by Care Inspectorate Wales. 
 
The Chief Executive congratulated the Service on the positive report amid the pressures 
and challenges faced when providing a service on an Island where the population is 
ageing.  
 
The Committee expressed its appreciation of the report. In considering the report, the 
Committee discussed the following key issues in particular:- 
 

• The survey results evidenced that 89% of people felt listened to ‘at all times’ or 
‘most of the time’ and wanted to know the degree to which the Service have an 
understanding of why the remaining 11% of people did not feel listened to and what 
is being done to resolve this. The Head of Adult Services felt the survey results 
were positive given the challenging nature of the Service and noted the importance 
of an open and honest ongoing dialogue with Service users from the outset.  

• A question was raised about how the Service will continue to improve given the 
financial challenges we face and availability of Services to meet assessed need and 
in particular short term or respite care. The Head of Adult Services acknowledged 
this ongoing challenge, with the Service continuing to endeavour to provide 
effective care services as close to people’s local community as possible. He 
described an ongoing scenario of increased demand for care services within a 
context of diminishing funding.  

• What plans are in place to monitor progress against the areas that need 
addressing. The Head of Adult Services responded by recognising the importance 
of regularly monitoring the work programme to ensure progress within the published 
timescales. The work programme is currently being monitored on a monthly basis 
and is assessing how best to use good practice to learn, share and improve.  

• The Committee questioned its role in monitoring the work programme and the 
degree to which any monitoring reports should include examples of how individual 
actions in the work programme have been implemented. The Chief Executive 
recommended that a formal update be provided to the Committee in 6 months. 

• Members also enquired about the future of the national software system available to 
support case management, recording and the monitoring of Social Services 
provision. The Chief Executive advised the Committee of the proposed 
implementation of a new national software system “Connect in Care” which will 
replace the current system, working across Health and Social Services.  It was 
proposed that the matter be included for discussion at the Members’ Monthly 
Briefing Session in December, 2024  



 6 

The Portfolio Member recognised the importance of the Elected Members’ role in 
challenging the Service whilst recognising the good work provided by Officers within the 
Service.  
 
Having reviewed the report and action plan of the Director of Social Services and the 
Head of Adult Services and having noted the responses of Officers to the points of 
discussion raised it was RESOLVED- 
 

• That the Committee have considered the Care Inspectorate Wales 
Improvement checklist letter in relation to Anglesey County Council’s Adult 
Services, published on the 22nd August 2024. 

 
• That the Committee have offered comment on the report and confirmed that 

the attached development plan, drafted by the Service reflects the key areas 
for improvement and how best to assist in supporting the future work of the 
Service. 

 
Additional actions- 
 
Officers to provide a formal report to the Committee in 6 months on progress made 
in implementing the post inspection work programme 

• The proposed implementation of the new national software system “Connect 
in Care” to be included for discussion at the Members’ Monthly Briefing 
Session in December 2024  

 
6 COMMITTEE NOMINATIONS - FINANCE AND EDUCATION SCRUTINY PANELS  

 
Submitted – a report by the Scrutiny Manager in respect of the above. 
 
It was RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Keith Roberts to serve on the Finance 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 
It was RESOLVED to appoint Councillor Ieuan Williams to serve on the Education 
Scrutiny Panel. 
 

7 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME  
 
The report of the Scrutiny Manager incorporating the Committee’s Forward Work 
Programme to April, 2025 was presented for consideration. 
 
It was RESOLVED – 
 
• To agree the current version of the Forward Work Programme for 2024/25. 
• To note the progress thus far in implementing the Forward Work Programme. 
 
 
 
  

 COUNCILLOR DOUGLAS FOWLIE 
 CHAIR 


